
 
Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 686463 
E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member 
of the public  

 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 20th December, 2010 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
In order for an informed answer to be given, where a member of the public wishes to 
ask a question of a Cabinet Member three clear working days notice must be given 
and the question must be submitted in writing at the time of notification.  It is not 
required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision but, 
as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2010. 

 
5. Key Decision 59 Macclesfield Economic Masterplan  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
 To consider the development of an economic masterplan for Macclesfield, and action 

plans in relation to the Town Centre and the South Macclesfield Development Area. 
 

6. Key Decision 63 All Change for Crewe - Implementing Crewe Vision  (Pages 13 - 
20) 

 
 To receive and endorse All Change for Crewe – A Strategic Framework for Economic 

Growth 2010-2030, and the development of a Partnership Board. 
 

7. Stopping Up of Streets  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 To consider the Council’s policy of removing highway rights from private streets and 

publicly maintained highways. 
 

8. Winter Learning - Response to Environmental Scrutiny Committee Review  
(Pages 27 - 36) 

 
 To consider a report detailing the operational response to the recommendations of 

the Environmental Scrutiny Committee. 
 

9. Obesity and Diabetes Review - Response to the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Review  (Pages 37 - 44) 

 
 To receive an update giving the initial responses from the Portfolio Holders for Health 

and Wellbeing and Children and Families, and the Primary Care Trust. 
 

10. Family Support Services - Children and Families Scrutiny Review  (Pages 45 - 
92) 

 
 Cabinet is requested to receive the report and recommendations of the Children and 

Families Scrutiny Committee and, in accordance with the draft Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee final reporting procedure, to come back to the next (or subsequent) 
meeting of the Cabinet with a formal response to each recommendation. 
 

11. Cheshire East Day Care Options Appraisal  (Pages 93 - 124) 
 
 To examine the options available for the provision of day care centres in Cheshire 

East. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



12. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
 
 

13. Key Decision 59 Wilson Bowden Development Agreement  (Pages 125 - 130) 
 
 To consider the report of the Strategic Director Places. 

 
14. Managing Workforce Change  (Pages 131 - 136) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 

Development. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 6th December, 2010 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, H Gaddum, A Knowles, P Mason, and  
R Menlove. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor B Silvester and A Thwaite. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive, Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets, Director of Adult, 
Community Health and Wellbeing, Director of Children and Families, Head of 
HR and Organisational Development, Head of Regeneration and Interim 
Borough Solicitor.   
 
91 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Domleo and J 
Macrae. 
 

92 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

93 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

94 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2010 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

95 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 

96 WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to 
release the employees whose roles are listed as 1 to 72 in 
Appendix A of the report under the arrangements agreed in relation 
to voluntary severance provisions for employees in the Council.   

 
2. That Cabinet notes the employee listed as 73 in Appendix A of the 

report who may become compulsorily redundant and would receive 
payments under the arrangements agreed in relation to severance 
provisions for employees. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.10 pm 
 

W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 2



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Cabinet  
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
Date of Meeting: 20th December 2010  
Report of: John Nicholson, Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Macclesfield Economic Masterplan  
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jamie Macrae, Prosperity 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides an update on the development of an Economic 

Masterplan for Macclesfield that has been produced with the support of 
external consultants over the past 10 months.  It seeks the endorsement of 
the Action Plans in relation to the Town Centre and the South Macclesfield 
Development Area and agreement to commencement of work to implement 
these plans with partners. 

 
 
2.0 Decisions requested 
 
2.1 That Cabinet: 
 

• endorse our Economic Masterplan and supporting Action Plans 
• approve the regeneration actions for Macclesfield town centre 
• endorse the proposed strategy for South Macclesfield Development Area 

(SMDA)  
• agree the commencement of work to deliver the Action Plans with partners 

 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 21st December 2009, Cabinet approved the development of 

an Economic Masterplan for Macclesfield and the appointment of consultancy 
capacity to support the development of this and review, along with our current 
town centre development partner Wilson Bowden, the options for delivery of the 
town centre scheme within the parameters of the existing Development 
Agreement.  This is dealt with in a Part 2 related report  

 
3.2 The  Cheshire East Local Development Framework will set out an updated 

planning policy framework for the town, to incorporate the proposals from the 
Economic Masterplan.  However, this will not  be formally adopted until 2013.   

 
3.3 This report sets out the Council’s approved policy position for SMDA and 

Macclesfield town centre, which will be considered as a material consideration 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



in determining any planning applications on these sites or likely to impact on 
the development proposals for these sites, pending the adoption of the LDF. 

 
3.4 As one of the Council’s economic and spatial priorities, the performance of 

Macclesfield is key to enhancing the economic prosperity and well-being of 
Cheshire East as a whole.  The town centre plays a particularly important role 
as a key retail, commercial and cultural hub, and its future regeneration needs 
to be considered alongside the potential of SMDA and the council’s ownership 
interests. 

 
3.5 Reflecting competition from other towns, and in order to ensure that the needs 

and ambitions of communities in Macclesfield, and of the Council itself, are 
addressed as holistically, effecti
[...]
f: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: ‘All Change for Crewe’: Implementing Crewe Vision 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jamie Macrae 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides an update on progress towards the development of an 

economic vision for Crewe and seeks endorsement to move the project 
forward from development to delivery phase under the working title – “All 
Change for Crewe”. 

 
1.2 Since the last report to Cabinet on 22nd February 2010, the SQW consultancy 

team, who have been supporting the Council in the development of the Crewe 
Vision, have completed their work with stakeholders and the steering group to 
complete the Data and Evidence Report, Strategic Framework and an Action 
Plan.  The Crewe Vision strategic framework and priorities have now been 
finalised and endorsed by a wide range of public and private sector partners. 
 

1.3 All Change for Crewe sets out ambitious plans for Crewe’s growth, seeking to 
make it a nationally significant economic centre by 2031 with a total 
population in excess of 100,000, a large skilled working age population, plus 
business density, start-ups and GVA that matches or exceeds national levels. 
The aim is to increase GVA (Gross Value Added per Worker) by 85% over 20 
years, growing the economy by £850 million per year by 2031.  

 
 
2.0 Decisions requested 
 
2.1 To receive and endorse All Change for Crewe – a Strategic Framework for Economic 

Growth 2010 – 2030. 
 
2.2 To endorse the development of a Partnership Board proposal for Crewe which, it is 

envisaged, will be tasked with providing additional private sector stimulus and  
leadership to the regeneration of Crewe and the delivery of the key priorities and 
projects identified in All Change for Crewe.  

 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The report to Cabinet on 14th July 2009, approving the visioning work, identified the 


[...]
0899     
Email: jez.goodman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:  20 December 2010 

 

Report of:            John Nicholson¸ Strategic Director, Places  
Subject/Title:       Stopping Up of Streets  
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rod Menlove, Environment Portfolio Holder  
___________________________________                                                                       
  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report seeks to bring together and summarise the Council’s policy of 

removing existing highway rights from private streets and publicly maintained 
highways. 

 

2.0  Decision Requested 

(a) To note the obligations of the highway authority and the implications of 
Stopping Up Orders and support the emerging policy in this area.   

 
(b) The Cabinet or its relevant Portfolio Holder will consider requests from 

residents who indicate a wish to remove the highway rights and extinguish 
general public access to highway within the Borough and in cases where it is 
considered that the highway rights are unnecessary, and where the local 
residents agree to meet the necessary costs, will apply to the Magistrates’ 
Court for an order to stop up that length of the highway.   Each case will be 
considered on its own merits, which will include the level of support  by local 
residents and the views of  Ward Members. 

 
 
3.0 Reasons for Decisions Requested 
 
3.1 To reduce the need to maintain highway at the public expense where local 

residents wish to seek a Stopping Up Order and the highway rights are 
considered to be unnecessary.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All  
 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 All 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 21



 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 None arising immedi
[...]
 remove the 
highway rights and prevent general access.  The decision sought in this report 
outlines how the Council will respond to this approach. 

 
 
10.6  Public Highways in the Borough 
 

There is currently a general presumption that a new road will not be adopted to 
be maintainable at public expense if it serves 5 or fewer properties as it fails to 
meet the public benefit criterion. 
 

  
11.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
11.1 None 
 
 
12.0  Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name:  John McGowan 
Designation:  Area Highways Manager 
Tel No  01260371021 
Email   john.mcgowan@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Page 26



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
20 December 2010 

Report of: Strategic Director - Places 
Subject/Title: Winter Learning Response to Environmental Scrutiny  

Committee Recommendations 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Rod Menlove 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Following the events of the longest and deepest winter for some thirty years, it was 

agreed that Environmental Scrutiny should be asked to examine our learning and 
provide recommendations to Cabinet for the future improvement and action.  

 
1.2 The proposed operational response to each of the Committee’s recommendations is 

contained in the attached Appendix A. 
 
1.3 This report has been produced to obtain Cabinet endorsement of the proposed 

operational responses, which can then be included in the Council’s Winter 
Maintenance Plan 2010/11 and to provide a response to Environmental Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That Cabinet endorses the operational response to Environmental Scrutiny 

Committee recommendations as detailed in Appendix A.   
 
 
3.0 Rea
[...]
nd spray bars. Investment required would be for brine storage, hire of 
labour and equipment and appropriate standby provision. Early indications 
estimate that an investment of £300,000 would be required for a planned 
service, or continue treatment on a reactive basis. Again should we suffer a 
severe winter season costs for footway treatment will require a call on 
corporate contingency funds.   
 
No plans to introduce this additional element of service are currently 
envisaged. 
 
Additional Measures 

 
In addition Highways Operations have purchased 500 tonne bags which have been 
filled with salt mixture and will be available for schools Parish Councils and trouble 
spots as needed. There have already been some requests for bags to be given to 
some councils and schools.  

 
This will further assist self-help in more rural communities where bags can be 
dropped where required whilst minimising the impact on our principal gritting 
operations. 
 
To improve communications, Members are now included on circulation lists, which 
include 24 hour, 2-5 day forecasts, and intended actions. These are circulated 
Monday to Friday. In more severe weather conditions weekend reports will be 
published. 

Page 35



 

Page 36



Version 2  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
20 December 2010 

Report of: Director of Adults, Community, Health and 
Wellbeing Services 
Director of Children’s Services 

Subject/Title: Obesity and Diabetes Review Update 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Hilda Gaddum 
Cllr Andrew Knowles 

                                                                  
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report updates the Cabinet with the initial responses from the Portfolio 

Holders for Health and Wellbeing and Children and Families and the Primary 
Care Trust,  to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Review Panel set up to 
look at Obesity and Diabetes 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That: 
 
(a) Cabinet notes the progress achieved since the Review was undertaken, 
but also that more remains to be done; 
 
(b) the responses of the Portfolio Holders and the PCT be considered by the 
Scrutiny Panel in due course; 
 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To progress the findings of the Scrutiny Review Panel which are aimed at 

addressing the rise in Obesity and Diabetes and reducing the health and 
financial impacts of this rise. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 

Agenda Item 9Page 37



Version 2  

 
6.1 The recommendations are aimed at improving health outcomes. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 There is no statutory obligation on Cheshire East Council to take any action in 

respect of Obesity and Diabetes.  Any work done is therefore discretionary. 
     
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 The most significant risk is that the budgetary pressures faced by the PCT and  
 Council, will impact upon the services provided that can prevent and reduce the 
 levels of obesity and diabetes within children and young people.  The need to  
 reduce budgets in the short term could increase health costs in the long term  
 if the numbers of  children and young people growing into adulthood with  
 these conditions is not reduced. 
    
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 In 2004 and 2006 the former Cheshire County Council had published 

two separate but linked scrutiny reports on “Tackling Diabetes in 
Cheshire” and “Tackling Obesity in Cheshire”. Both documents 
contained a series of recommendations amounting to an Action Plan. 
The Diabetes report was reviewed in 2006 and although significant 
progress had been made, further work was required on many of the 
issues raised in the two reviews. 

 
10.
[...]
upport Services. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

That the report be received and the Children and Families Portfolio Holder 
undertake to come back to the next (or subsequent) meeting of Cabinet with a 
formal response to each recommendation.   

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  To progress the findings of the Scrutiny Review Task and Finish Group who 

reviewed the family Support Services within Cheshire East. 
 
3.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 To be reported upon in the formal response to the report by the Portfolio Holder. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 To be reported upon in the formal response to the report by the Portfolio Holder. 
  
9.0 Risk Management  
 

Agenda Item 10Page 45



9.1 Not known at this stage 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Children and Families Scrutiny Committee established its first work programme 

and its priorities in July 2009. A review of Family Support Services was 
identified as one of a number of projects rated as high priority by Members of 
the Committee. Subsequently, at the end of 2009, a Task and Finish Group 
was established to investigate the Family Support Services provided across the 
board, including health and the third sector. 

 
10.2 The final report of the Task and Finish Group is now attached for Cabinets 

consideration. 
 
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
Name: Katie Smith 
Designation: Scrutiny Officer 
Tel No: 01270 686465 
Email: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 46



 1 

 
 
February 2010 – December 2010 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Review 
Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

 
Family Support  
Services 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information, please contact 
Katie Smith, Overview and Scrutiny 
(01270) 686465 
Katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.u
[...]
or establishing whether a child 
is in need and for ensuring services are 
provided to that child as appropriate. This 
does not require Children’s Social Care itself 
necessarily to be the provider or co-ordinator 
of such services. 
 
The local authority and health bodies have a 
duty to help with enquiries about children in 
need (Children Act 1989, 17). 
 

Targeted - additional needs  
Children and young people who would 
benefit from additional help from public 
agencies in order to make the best of their 
life chances. 
 

If a practitioner identifies a concern about a 
child they should assess the needs and 
agree a plan of support with the parent/carer 
and the child using the Common Assessment 
Framework. 
 

Universal - no identified additional needs  
Children and young people whose needs are 
being adequately met by their parents/carers, 
and who are accessing universal services. 
 

For the local authority and health bodies and 
youth justice organisations, there is a duty to 
safeguard and promote the welfare of child, 
and a duty to cooperate (Children Act 2004). 
 

 

Page 92



 

FINAL  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
20th December 2010 

Report of: Mike Crawshaw, Projects & Performance Manager 
Subject/Title: Cheshire East Day Care Options Appraisal 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr. Roland Domleo 

                                                                  
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report examines the options available for the seven day care centres in 

Cheshire East, six currently run by Age Concern, Cheshire and one currently 
run by the British Red Cross. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 Members are asked to consider the issues outlined in the report and approve  

the recommendation to adopt Option 5 at pages 5 to 16 of the Options 
Appraisal at Appendix A, and commission Wishing Well and Audlem Parish 
Council to undertake the provision of day care as indicated in Option 5.  

 
3.0 Reas
[...]
d be asked to pay £12.50 per session, Audlem’s session cost would be £10.00 
and Wishing Well propose keeping the existing £7.50. 

 
• Each proposal has merit, and appears well thought out. Members are asked to consider which choice would be appropriate for the delivery of 

an effective Day Centre service.  
 
 

P
age 123



P
age 124

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13Page 125
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 130

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14Page 131
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 135

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 136

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Key Decision 59 Macclesfield Economic Masterplan
	6 Key Decision 63 All Change for Crewe - Implementing Crewe Vision
	7 Stopping Up of Streets
	8 Winter Learning - Response to Environmental Scrutiny Committee Review
	9 Obesity and Diabetes Review - Response to the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Review
	10 Family Support Services - Children and Families Scrutiny Review
	FSS FINAL VERSION for Cabinet 20.12.10
	Appendix A FSS
	appendix - b health FSS
	Appendix c- continuum of need1FSS

	11 Cheshire East Day Care Options Appraisal
	CEC day care OPTIONS APPRAISAL. FINAL

	13 Key Decision 59 Wilson Bowden Development Agreement
	14 Managing Workforce Change
	Appendix A(1) Workforce Change




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet  
held on Monday, 20th December, 2010 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brown, H Gaddum, A Knowles, J Macrae and 
P Mason 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors D Flude, A Moran, D Neilson, B Silvester, L Smetham, G Walton 
and R Westwood. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chief Executive, Borough Treasurer and Head of Assets, Director of Adult, 
Community , Health and Wellbeing, Director of Children and Families, Head of 
Policy and Performance, Head of Regeneration, HR Delivery Manager, Interim 
Borough Solicitor and Strategic Director Places. 
 
97 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Menlove. 
 

98 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

99 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Ray Cartwright and Anne Cantwell attended and spoke in respect of their 
concerns surrounding the future running of the Day Care Centres in 
Crewe, the future quality of the care to be provided and the position of 
both staff and volunteers. 
 
Anna Findlow attended and spoke regarding the future running/manning of 
the bus station at Macclesfield in the light of information which was 
circulating locally. 
 

100 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2010 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 



101 KEY DECISION 59 MACCLESFIELD ECONOMIC MASTERPLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the development of an economic masterplan 
for Macclesfield, and action plans in relation to the town centre and the 
South Macclesfield Development Area.  The report had been produced 
with the support of consultants over the past ten months and included 
technical and market analysis, a deliverability review, consultation with the 
public and key stakeholders and the development of separate but linked 
action plans for the two area. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet endorses the Economic Masterplan and supporting 
Action Plans 

 
2. That approval be given to the regeneration actions for Macclesfield 

town centre. 
 

3. That the proposed strategy for the South Macclesfield Development 
Area be endorsed. 

 
4. That agreement be given to the commencement of work to deliver 

the Action Plans with partners. 
 

102 KEY DECISION 63 ALL CHANGE FOR CREWE - 
IMPLEMENTING CREWE VISION  
 
Consideration was given to an update on progress towards the 
development of an economic vision for Crewe and endorsement was 
sought to move the project from the development into the delivery phase 
under the working title “All Change for Crewe”.  The Crewe Vision strategic 
framework and priorities had been finalised and endorsed by a wide range 
of public and private sector partners and “All Change for Crewe” set out 
ambitious plans for Crewe’s growth, seeking to make it a nationally 
significant economic centre by 2031. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That All Change for Crewe – a Strategic Framework for Economic 
Growth 2010 – 2030 be endorsed. 

 
2. That endorsement be given to the development of a Partnership 

Board proposal for Crewe which, it is envisaged, will be tasked with 
providing additional private sector stimulus and leadership to the 
regeneration of Crewe and the delivery of the key priorities and 
projects identified in All Change for Crewe.  

 
 
 
 



103 STOPPING UP OF STREETS  
 
Consideration was given to the Council’s policy of removing existing 
highway rights from private streets and publicly maintained highways.  The 
aim of the policy was to reduce the need to maintain the highway at public 
expense where local residents wished to seek a Stopping Up Order and 
the highway rights were considered to be unnecessary. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the obligations of the highway authority, the implications of 
Stopping Up Orders and the emerging policy in this area be noted.   

 
2. The Cabinet, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, consider requests 

from residents who indicate a wish to remove the highway rights 
and extinguish general public access to highway within the Borough 
and, in cases where it is considered that the highway rights are 
unnecessary, and where the local residents agree to meet the 
necessary costs, will apply to the Magistrates’ Court for an order to 
stop up that length of the highway.   Each case will be considered 
on its own merits, which will include the level of support by local 
residents and the views of  Ward Members. 

 
104 WINTER LEARNING - RESPONSE TO ENVIRONMENTAL 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to the operational response to the 
recommendations of the Environmental Scrutiny Committee.  The 
recommendations arose from the Committee’s review following the longest 
and deepest winter for approximately thirty years; an appendix to the 
report detailed the operational response to each its recommendations to 
be included in the Council’s Winter Maintenance Plan 2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet endorses the operational response to the Environmental 
Scrutiny Committee recommendations, as detailed in the appendix to the 
report. 
 

105 OBESITY AND DIABETES REVIEW - RESPONSE TO THE 
HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to an update setting out the initial responses from 
the Portfolio Holders for Health and Wellbeing, Children and Families, and 
the Primary Care Trust to the recommendations of the Review Panel set 
up by the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee to look at 
Obesity and Diabetes.  The full report had been received by the Cabinet at 
its meeting on 20 September 2010 and since then the recommendations 
had been looked at in depth; an appendix to the report set out the 
recommendations and comment on each of the review recommendations. 



 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet notes the progress achieved since the Review was 
undertaken, but also that more remains to be done. 

 
2. That the responses of the Portfolio Holders and the PCT be 

considered by the Scrutiny Panel in due course. 
 

106 FAMILY SUPPORT SERVICES - CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 
Cabinet was requested to receive the report and recommendations of the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Committee, and, in accordance with the 
Scrutiny Committee final reporting procedure, to come back with a 
response to a future meting with a formal response to each 
recommendation.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be received and that the Children and Families Portfolio 
Holder come back to the next (or subsequent) meeting of the Cabinet with 
a formal response to each recommendation. 
 

107 CHESHIRE EAST DAY CARE OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
 
Consideration was given to the options available for the seven day care 
centres in Cheshire East.  The recommendations arose from a series of 
Officer meetings with service users and their advocates and would provide 
a seamless continuity of service provision from 31 March 2011. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to adopt Option 5, detailed on pages 5 to 16 of the 
Options Appraisal contained in Appendix A, and to commission Wishing 
Well and Audlem Parish Council to undertake the provision of day care as 
indicated in Option 5. 
 

108 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 



 
109 KEY DECISION 59 WILSON BOWDEN DEVELOPMENT 

AGREEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Strategic Director Places.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to the broad Principles and Terms set out in the 
report. 
 

110 MANAGING WORKFORCE CHANGE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisational Development. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet supports the decision of the Chief Executive to 
release the employees whose roles are listed as 1 to 18 of 
Appendix A under the arrangements agreed in relation to voluntary 
severance provisions for employees in the Council.   

 
2. That Cabinet notes the employees listed as 19 and 20 of Appendix 

A.  Following a management decision regarding this service, there 
was an urgent need to consider the request for voluntary severance 
from these employees.  As a result the Procurement, Assets and 
Shared Services Portfolio Holder agreed to release them under the 
terms of his delegated powers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm 
 

Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
 

 


